T0O BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

.
i

M
Islamabad, thetbday of March, 2025

q"?
S.R.O.(‘( ! ,(I)/2025.- In pursuance of Proviso-ii of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation
of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA
hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated March 04, 2025 along with revised tariff
components attached as Ammex-I in the matter of quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff
components of Pak Pattan Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited
for the quarter January - March 2025 on account of US CPI, N-CPI (Local), exchange rate
(PKR/USD/JPY) and LIBOR variations in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-259/PPDCL-2014.

2. . While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of

the courts notwithstanding this Decision.
W Jtuwa.-l

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



2 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Interim Reliaf for Indexation of the relevant refarence teriff components filed by

{ﬁfﬁ} Punjsb Power Development Company Limited forits 2.82 MW Pai Pattan Bydropower Project
D T H IN MATT L L
N TON T F MPO OF PAKP R

PROJECT OF PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

1. Pursuant to the Authority’s decision dated February 04%, 2015 in the mattet of Tariff petitition
filed by Punjab Power Development Company Limited (hereinafter referred as «“PPDCL”) for 2.82
MW Pakpattan Hydropower Project and the decision of the Authority dated March 10, 2021 notified
vide S.R.O. No, 1041(1)/2023 on August 09, 2023 in the matter of change of base year 2007-2008 to
base year 2015-16 for Consumer Price Index (CPI) for indexation of fixed and variable O&M (Local)
components, the relevant tariff components are required to be adjusted on account of US CP], N-
CPI, Exchange Rate and LIBOR Yen variation.

2. PPDCL vide letter dated September 18, 2023, informed that it has achieved Commercial
Operations Date (COD) on September 15, 2023, and has accordingly submitted 2 COD tariff
adjustment application to the. Authority. PDCL vide letter dated January 09t 2025 has submitted
indexation request of tariff components for Jan — March 2025 quarter.

3. The Authority considered the request of PPDCL and in its collective and joint wisdom
considering all aspects decided with consensus 2s under, which will be hereinafter referred to as the
decision of the Authority in the mattet;

Indexcation/ adiustment for the guarters Jan =Mar 2025 bas been made in the tariff components on a‘prwi.u'o:za! baris on
account of US CPIL, N-CPI (Local), exchange rate (PKR/USD/JPY) and LIBOR variations in accordance with the
requisite indscation] adjustment mechanism stipulated in the decision(s) of the Authority and shall be subject to adjusments
if necessary, in the light of the final decision of the Authority in COD Tarifl.

4, The above referred revised tariff components attached as Annex-I is to be notified in the
official gazette, in terms of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997.

5. Power Purchaser to ensute that all the payments are consistent with tariff determination.

AUTHORITY

b

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Engr., f\’/[aqsood Anwar Khan
Memmber Member

c.

\ A Qe R

Engt. Rafigue Ahmed Shaikh Amina Ahmed
Member Memmber
i
\
N
\b\ S ]\!\/ ///
\3 N S
Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman

I
f/

-



Annex-1

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED {PPDCL)

PAKPATTAN HYDROPOWER PROJECT

" INTERIM INDEXATIONS
Reference Tariff | Indexed Tariff
Tariff Components Feb 04, 2015 & Jan - Match . Indexations
Mar 10, 2021 2025
Vatiable O&M-Tocal (Rs./kWh) 0.4012 | 0.8130 | N-CP1I Local
Fixed O&M - Local (Rs./kWh) (0.9628 1.9509 | N-CPI Local
Fixed O&M - Foreign (Rs./kWh) 0.1712 0.6192 |US CPI & Rs./US§
Return on Equity (Rs./kWh) 2.1762 5.8954 | Rs./US§
ROEDC (Rs./kWh) 0.4579 1.2405 | Rs./USS§
Deb Service (Rs./kWh) 2.7726 488153 | JPY/PKR & LIBOR
Indexation Valucs Soutrce
Exchange Rate (US$/PKR) 102.93 278.85 NBP
Exchange Rate (JPY/PKR) 0.99 1.7788 NBP
N-CPI Local Base Yr. 2015-16 131.01 265.46 Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
Us CPI 236.29 315.49 US Bureau of Labot Statistics
6 Month Yen LIBOR 0.1890% 0.07165% " Global-tates.com
Benchmark Bnerg (kWh)-Annual 21,671,000 21,671,000 Tariff Detetmination 2015 -
Outstanding Loan USD Min 10.78 10.03 Tartiff Detetmination 2015
Tatiff Component Rg:;e:{f’ez'g':; il S;f pl‘:;’z%;;o Indexations
Water Use Charge*(Rs./kWh) 0.1500 0.2917 N-CPI Local
Indexation Values ) Source
N-CPI Local Base Y1. 2015-16 131.01 254.78 Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Based on information provided by PPDCL

Insurance shall be paid as per reference generation tariff

*Water Use Charges (WUC) is subject to indexation on annual basis and the first such adjastment shall be duc after one year of COD. According to PPDCIL
Pakpattan hydropower project achieved COD on Sep 15, 2023 accordingly WUC has been indexcd from Sept 15, 2024 and shall remain applicable till Sept
14,2025. Motcover, WU shall be paid to the power produces upon production of payment evidence to the power purchaser.

The above Indexations arc on provisional basis and shall be subject to adjustment in hight Authority's COD Dectsio?_ 1 (q(
i G\ /)\

W

+

2./



553 % National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

w Islamic Republic of Pakistan
B o, B NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
RE TRAR . '
IS : Website: www.nepra.ord.pk, Email; info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRE-100/Notifications/ { S$3~ << March 26, 2025
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi,
Isiamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub- Sectlon of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
enclosed please find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detalil
for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

S. Decision Issuance No.
No. and Date

1. | Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Indexation/ Adjustment of | 3291 -3295
tariff of 102 MW Gulpur Hydro power project of Mira Power limited for the | 04-03-2025

quarter January - March 2025
2. | Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly Indexation of the Pak Pattan 3273-3277
Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited for the | 04-03-2025

Quarter January - March 2025
3. | Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly Indexation of the Marala | 3267-3271

Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited for the | 04-03 -2023
Quarier January - March 2025
4. | Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly Indexation of the Chianwali | 3315-3319
Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited for the 04-03-2025
Quarter January - March 2025

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its

publication. w |

{Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

Encl: 04 Notifications

CC:
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 East, AK Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

s

Syed Mateen Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power
Division, ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad


http://www.nepra.ora.pk
mailto:info@nepra.org.pk

